

No. 10-788

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES A. REHBERG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, KENNETH B. HODGES, III,  
AND KELLY R. BURKE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

BRYAN A. VROON  
*Law Offices of Bryan A.  
Vroon LLC  
1718 Peachtree Street  
Suite 1088  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 607-6712*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. At Common Law, Complaining Witnesses Were Subject To Liability For Their Grand Jury Testimony. ....	2
B. The Court Should Not Replace Its Historical Common-Law Test With A New “Judicial Proceedings” Standard. ....	9
C. The Court Should Reject The Policy Arguments Advanced By Respondent And The Government. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alcantara v. City of New York</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Callaway</i> , 7 Del. 324 (Del. Super. Ct. 1861).....	3
<i>Bacon v. Towne</i> , 58 Mass. 217 (1849) .....	7
<i>Baker v. McNeil</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	16
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	13
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, N.Y.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 18 (N.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	17
<i>Cignetti v. Healy</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 2000).....	17
<i>Cipolla v. County of Rensselaer</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	17
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Clark v. Carroll</i> , 59 Md. 180 (1883).....	15
<i>Closson v. Staples</i> , 42 Vt. 209 (1869) .....	15
<i>Dennis v. Ryan</i> , 65 N.Y. 385 (1875).....	8
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>In re Election Cases</i> , 65 Pa. 20 (1870).....	6
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004) .....	13
<i>Finwall v. City of Chicago</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	17
<i>Fitzjohn v. Mackinder</i> , 142 Eng. Rep. 199 (Exch. Chamber 1861) .....	9
<i>Franklin v. Terr</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Smith</i> , 39 Mich. 222 (1878).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerns v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Bernalillo Cnty.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D.N.M. 2010) .....	17
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	13
<i>Kulas v. Flores</i> , 255 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Law v. United States</i> , 488 A.2d 914 (D.C. 1985) .....	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mata v. Anderson</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D.N.M. 2009) .....	17
<i>Moulton v. Beecher</i> , 1 Abb. N. Cas. 193 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1876) .....	3
<i>Ohio R.R. Co. v. State</i> , 10 Ohio 360 (1841) .....	6
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 3 Kan. 141 (1865) .....	6
<i>Stanton v. Hart</i> , 27 Mich. 539 (1873) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Farris</i> , 45 Mo. 183 (1869) .....	6
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 38 Tenn. 389 (1858) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Main</i> , 31 Conn. 572 (1863) .....	6
<i>State v. Pawtuxet Tpk. Co.</i> , 8 R.I. 521 (1867) .....	6
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 5 Del. 496 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1854).....	6
<i>Toler v. Paulson</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	17
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984) .....	14
<i>Town of Troy v. Cheshire R.R. Co.</i> , 23 N.H. 83 (1851) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976) .....	12
<i>Vakilian v. Shaw</i> , 335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	16, 17
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
Ala. Const. of 1867, Art. VI, § 17 .....	5
Ark. Const. of 1868, Art. XV, § 6 .....	6
Cal. Const. of 1849, Art. VI, § 7 (1862).....	5
Fla. Const. of 1868, Art. VII, § 19.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ga. Const. of 1868, Art. V, § 4.1.....	6
Ill. Const. of 1870, Art. VI, § 22 .....	5
Ind. Const. of 1851, Art. VII, § 11 (amended in 1952) .....	5
Iowa Const. of 1857, Art. V, § 13 .....	5
Ky. Const. of 1850, Art. VI, § 1 .....	5
La. Const. of 1868, Art. 92 .....	5
Me. Const. of 1820, Art. IX, § 2.....	6
Md. Const. of 1867, Art. V, § 7.....	5
Mass. Const. of 1780, Art. of Amend. XIX (1855).....	5
Mich. Const. of 1850, Art. X, § 3 .....	5
Minn. Const. of 1857, Sched., § 15.....	5
Miss. Const. of 1868, Art. VI, § 25 .....	5
Nev. Const. of 1864, Art. IV, § 32 .....	5
N.C. Const. of 1868, Art. IV, § 29 .....	5
N.J. Const. of 1844, Art. VII, § 2.4 .....	6
N.Y. Const. of 1846, Art. X, § 1 .....	5
Or. Const. of 1857, Art. VII, § 17 .....	5
S.C. Const. of 1868, Art. IV, § 29 .....	5
Tenn. Const. of 1870, Art. VI, § 5 .....	5
Tex. Const. of 1868, Art. V, § 12 .....	5
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Va. Const. of 1870, Art. VII, § 1.....	5
Vt. Const., Amend. XVI (1850) .....	5
W. Va. Const. of 1863, Art. VII, § 5 .....	5
Wisc. Const. of 1848, Art. VI, § 4.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	13
1867 Neb. Laws 854 .....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E).....	20
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	3
Benjamin Perley Poore, <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States</i> (1878) .....	6
Francis Taylor Piggott, <i>Principles of the Law of Torts</i> (1885) .....	15
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth- Century United States</i> , 39 Am. J. Legal Hist. 43 (1995).....	5
Jack M. Kress, <i>Progress and Prosecution</i> , 423 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 99 (1976).....	5
Yue Ma, <i>Exploring the Origins of Public Prosecution</i> , 18 Int'l Crim. Just. Rev. 190 (2008).....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prosecutors in State Courts</i> , 2001, at 11 (2002), available at <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/psc01.pdf">http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ psc01.pdf</a> .....	6
